
Cross County Staffing, Inc. – Amendment #3 to Contract #8913 1 of 1

AMENDMENT 3 TO SUPPLEMENTAL ALLIED STAFFING AGREEMENT CONTRACT #8913

This amendment to Ventura County Contract No. 8913 (Contract) is entered into by and 
between County of Ventura (County) and Cross Country Staffing, Inc. dba Cross Country 
Healthcare Services (Contractor), effective June, 27, 2023:

1. The contract not-to-exceed amount is increased by $325,000 to $425,000 for FY2022-23 
and is increased by $200,000 to $350,000 for FY 2023-24.

All other terms and conditions of the Contract, as amended, remain the same.

The County of Ventura Cross Country Staffing, Inc. dba Cross 
Country Healthcare Services

By: By:

Name: Name:  

Title: Title:

Date: Date:


